
Page 4756 TITLE 42—THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE § 1962c–5 

1 So in original. Probably should be capitalized. 

§ 1962c–5. ‘‘State’’ defined 

For the purpose of this subchapter the term 
‘‘State’’ means a State, the District of Colum-
bia, Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands or Guam. 

(Pub. L. 89–80, title III, § 306, July 22, 1965, 79 
Stat. 253; Pub. L. 94–285, § 2, May 12, 1976, 90 Stat. 
516.) 

AMENDMENTS 

1976—Pub. L. 94–285 inserted reference to Guam. 

§ 1962c–6. Records; audit and examination 

(a) Each recipient of a grant under this chap-
ter shall keep such records as the Chairman of 
the Council shall prescribe, including records 
which fully disclose the amount and disposition 
of the funds received under the grant, and the 
total cost of the project or undertaking in con-
nection with which the grant was made and the 
amount and nature of that portion of the cost of 
the project or undertaking supplied by other 
sources, and such other records as will facilitate 
an effective audit. 

(b) The Chairman of the Council and the 
Comptroller General of the United States, or 
any of their duly authorized representatives, 
shall have access for the purpose of audit and 
examination to any books, documents, papers, 
and records of the recipient of the grant that are 
pertinent to the determination that funds grant-
ed are used in accordance with this chapter. 

(Pub. L. 89–80, title III, § 307, July 22, 1965, 79 
Stat. 253.) 

SUBCHAPTER IV—MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS 

§ 1962d. Authorization of appropriations to the 
Water Resources Council 

There are authorized to be appropriated to the 
Water Resources Council: 

(a) Limitation for single river basin commis-
sion 

The sum of $2,886,000 for fiscal year 1979 for 
the Federal share of the expenses of adminis-
tration and operation of river basin commis-
sions, including salaries and expenses of the 
chairmen, but not including funds authorized 
by subsection (c) below: Provided, That not 
more than $750,000 annually shall be available 
under this subsection for any single river 
basin commission; 

(b) Limitation on the expenses of the Water Re-
sources Council 

the 1 sum of $2,668,000 for fiscal year 1979 for 
the expenses of the Water Resources Council 
in administering this chapter, not including 
funds authorized by subsection (c) below; 

(c) Limitation on availability of funds for prep-
aration of certain studies and for assess-
ments and plans 

The sum of $3,179,900 for fiscal year 1979 for 
preparation of assessments, and for directing 
and coordinating the preparation of such river 
basin plans as the Council determines are nec-

essary and desirable in carrying out the policy 
of this chapter: Provided, That $828,900 shall be 
available under this subsection for preparation 
of the Columbia River Estuary Special Study: 
Provided further, That $308,000 shall be avail-
able under this subsection for preparation of 
the New England Port and Harbor Study and 
$135,000 shall be available for completion of 
the Hudson River Basin Level B Study: Pro-

vided further, That $150,000 shall be available 
under this subsection for completion of Case 
Studies of the Application of Cost Sharing 
Policy Options for Flood Plain Management in 
the Connecticut River Basin: Provided further, 
That not more than $2,500,000 shall be avail-
able under this subsection for the preparation 
of assessments: Provided further, That the 
Council may transfer funds authorized by this 
subsection to river basin commissions and to 
Federal and State agencies upon such terms 
and conditions as it determines are necessary 
and desirable to carry out the above functions 
in an economical, efficient, and timely man-
ner, and that such commissions and agencies 
are hereby authorized to receive and expend 
such funds pursuant to this subsection. 

(Pub. L. 89–80, title IV, § 401, July 22, 1965, 79 
Stat. 253; Pub. L. 90–547, Oct. 2, 1968, 82 Stat. 935; 
Pub. L. 92–27, June 17, 1971, 85 Stat. 77; Pub. L. 
92–396, Aug. 20, 1972, 86 Stat. 578; Pub. L. 93–55, 
July 1, 1973, 87 Stat. 140; Pub. L. 94–112, § 1(e), 
Oct. 16, 1975, 89 Stat. 575; Pub. L. 94–285, § 1, May 
12, 1976, 90 Stat. 516; Pub. L. 95–41, § 1, June 6, 
1977, 91 Stat. 209; Pub. L. 95–404, § 1(a)–(c), Sept. 
30, 1978, 92 Stat. 864.) 

AMENDMENTS 

1978—Subsec. (a). Pub. L. 95–404, § 1(a), substituted 
‘‘The sum of $2,886,000 for fiscal year 1979’’ for ‘‘not to 
exceed $6,000,000 for fiscal year 1978’’. 

Subsec. (b). Pub. L. 95–404, § 1(b), substituted ‘‘the 
sum of $2,668,000 for fiscal year 1979’’ for ‘‘not to exceed 
$2,000,000 for fiscal year 1978’’. 

Subsec. (c). Pub. L. 95–404, § 1(c), substituted ‘‘The 
sum of $3,179,900 for fiscal year 1979’’ for ‘‘not to exceed 
the sum of $3,905,000 for fiscal year 1978’’ and inserted 
provisions making available the sums of $828,900 for the 
Columbia River Estuary Special Study, $308,000 for the 
New England Port and Harbor Study, $135,000 for the 
Hudson River Basin Level B Study, and $150,000 for the 
Case Studies of the Application of Cost Sharing Policy 
Options for Flood Plan Management in the Connecticut 
River Basin. 

1977—Subsecs. (a), (b). Pub. L. 95–41, § 1(b), (c), sub-
stituted ‘‘for fiscal year 1978’’ for ‘‘annually’’. 

Subsec. (c). Pub. L. 95–41, § 1(a), substituted ‘‘not to 
exceed the sum of $3,905,000 for fiscal year 1978’’ for 
‘‘not to exceed a total of $10,000,000 for fiscal years 1976 
and 1977’’. 

1976—Subsec. (b). Pub. L. 94–285 substituted 
‘‘$2,000,000’’ for ‘‘$1,500,000’’. 

1975—Subsec. (c). Pub. L. 94–112 substituted ‘‘not to 
exceed a total of $10,000,000 for fiscal years 1976 and 
1977’’ for ‘‘not to exceed $3,500,000 annually for fiscal 
years 1974 and 1975’’. 

1973—Subsec. (c). Pub. L. 93–55 substituted ‘‘annually 
for fiscal years 1974 and 1975’’ for ‘‘in fiscal year 1973 
and such annual amounts as may be authorized by sub-
sequent Acts’’. 

1972—Pub. L. 92–396 authorized appropriations to the 
Water Resources Council, and in subsec. (a), sub-
stituted ‘‘chairmen’’ for ‘‘chairman’’, in subsec. (b) in-
serted ‘‘not including funds authorized by subsection 
(c) below’’, and added subsec. (c). 

1971—Pub. L. 92–27 substituted appropriation author-
ization of $6,000,000 annually for Federal share of ex-


		Superintendent of Documents
	2021-04-14T08:39:03-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




